the fair value of the contingent consideration. For additional information, see the “Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements.”

Brian Alger
6

Revenue by Business Q1 2021 Q2 2021 Q3 2021 Q4 2021 Q1 2022 Q2 2022

Commercial Enterprise
  Software Products & Services 3,395   5,131   8,069   38,888   17,386   17,508

  Managed Services 13,610   13,626   13,627   14,927   16,240   15,856

  Sub-total 17,005   18,757   21,697   53,815   33,626   33,364

Government & Regulated Industries
  Software Products & Services 1,290   448   958   1,335   781   871

  Managed Services -   -   -   -   -   -

  Sub-total 1,290   448   958   1,335   781   871

Total revenue 18,295$   19,205$   22,655$   55,149$   34,407$   34,235$

VERITONE, INC.
Supplemental Revenue Breakdown and Comparisons

(Unaudited, Dollars in Thousands)

Brian Alger
7

As Reported Adjustment As Restated
General and administrative 28,917$   (6,596)$   22,321$
Amortization 4,693$   321$   5,014
Total operating expenses 61,485   (6,275)   55,210
Loss from operations (27,078)   6,275   (20,803)
Loss before provision for income taxes (28,264)   6,275   (21,989)
Provision for income taxes 177   (39)   138
Net loss (28,441)   6,314   (22,127)
Basic and diluted net loss per share (0.80)   0.18   (0.62)
Total comprehensive loss (28,251)   6,314   (21,937)

As Reported Adjustment As Revised
General and administrative 35,694$   (5,239)$   30,455$
Amortization 4,657   375   5,032
Total operating expenses 68,182   (4,864)   63,318
Loss from operations (13,033)   4,864   (8,169)
Loss before provision for income taxes (13,596)   4,864   (8,732)
Provision for income taxes 2,271   (45)   2,226
Net loss (15,867)   4,909   (10,958)
Basic and diluted net loss per share (0.45)   0.14   (0.31)
Total comprehensive loss (16,044)   4,909   (11,135)

VERITONE, INC.
Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements

(in thousands)

On August 9, 2022, the management and the audit committee of Veritone determined that Veritone’s previously
issued financial statements as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2022 should no longer be relied upon
due to an error related to the calculation of fair value of contingent consideration at the time of the acquisition of
PandoLogic, which led to an understatement of goodwill and contingent consideration at the time of the
acquisition, and for subsequent changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration.  The restatement results
in a non-cash charge that reduces general and administrative expenses and results in a favorable change to net loss
for the three months ended March 31, 2022.  Veritone will restate its prior period financial statements for the three
months ended March 31, 2022 for such errors in an amendment to its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the
three months ended March 31, 2022.

Veritone evaluated the aggregate effects of the errors to its previously issued financial statements in accordance
with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletins No. 99 and No. 108 and, based upon quantitative and qualitative factors,
determined that the errors were not material to the previously issued financial statements and disclosures included
in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2021 or for any quarterly periods included
therein.

The following tables present the effects of the aforementioned revisions on Veritone’s condensed consolidated
statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2022, December 31, 2021, and September 30,
2021:

Three Months Ended

December 31, 2021

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2022

Brian Alger
8

As Reported Adjustment As Revised
General and administrative 15,037$   43$   15,080$
Total operating expenses 68,182   (4,864)   63,318
Loss from operations (11,033)   (43)   (11,076)
Loss before provision for income taxes (11,048)   (43)   (11,091)
Net loss (11,444)   (43)   (11,487)
Basic and diluted net loss per share (0.34)   (0.00)   (0.34)
Total comprehensive loss (11,444)   (43)   (11,487)

As Reported Adjustment As Revised
Intangible assets, net 88,247$   5,625$   93,872$
Goodwill 34,058   6,914   40,972$
Total assets 504,752   12,539   517,291
Contingent consideration, current 19,988   65   20,053
Total current liabilities 191,276   65   191,341
Contingent consideration, non-current 24,737   6,796   31,533
Other non-current liabilities 13,078   813   13,891
Total liabilities 424,173   7,674   431,847
Accumulated deficit (350,958)   4,865   (346,093)
Total stockholders' equity 80,579   4,865   85,444
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 504,752   12,539   517,291

The following table presents the effects of the aforementioned revisions on the Company’s audited consolidated
balance sheet as of December 31, 2021:

As of December 31, 2021

Three Months Ended

September 30, 2021

Brian Alger
9